MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

Richmond, ¥irginia
January 20, 1972

The manthly meeting of tha $tate Highway Conmission was
held at the Central Highway Office in Richmond, ¥irginia, on January 20,
1972, at 10 a.m. The Chairman, ¥r. Douglas B. Fugate, presided.

Present: Messrs. Fugate, Baughan, Crowe, Duckworth, Eakin,
Fitzpatrick, Elass, Hairston and Janney.

On motian of Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Halrston,
mirutes of the meeting of December 16, 1971, were approved.

Motion was mads by Mr. Fit2patrick, Secondad by Mr. Hairston,
that permits issued from Decamber 16, 1971, to January 19, 1972, inclusive,
as shown hy records of the Department, be approved. Motion carried.

On motion of Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Hairston,
' cancellation of permits from Decembher 16, 1971, to January 13, 1972,
inclusive, as shown by records of the Depariment, was zpproved.

Moved by Mr. Eakin, secondad by Mr, Janney, that

WHEREAS, Section 46.1-32B of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as
amended, provides 1n part that upon application by the governing bndﬂ of
any county contiguous to &n incorporated city or town, the State Highway
Commission may, by general or spaciz] order, which way ke anended, or
rescinded from time to time, permit the operation of passenger buses of
8 tota] outside width 1n excess of 96 1nchas but not mxceeding 102 inches,
on certain highways or parts thereof designated by the Commission; and

WHEREAS, the County of Fairfax has requasted the State Highway
cormission to permit the operation of busas with & width of 102 Inches on
certain secondary roeds in Fairfax County Tn connection with the Shirley
Highway Expreéss Bus-on-Fresway Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that tha cperation of buses up
to 102 Inchas in width s authorized for thote streets and roadz in Fairfax
Lounty Tisted on the four attached sheets.

MOTION CARRIED



DESCRIPTION OF ROUTE
AN E - WASHINGTON LINE

TO RASHINGTON

From sed terminal at D“';mgm and Little River Turnpike
Route 236), thenca to A da Orive,
laft on Ashoeade Drive to Braeburn Drive,
right  on Bracburm Drive to New Hakef{eld Chapel Road,
right  on Naw Wekefield Chapel Road to Holborn Avenue,
Taft on Holhorn Avenue to Toll House Road,
ﬂeﬂt on Tall House Road to Duncan Drive,
1 on Duncan Drive to Route 236,
right  on Route 235 to Shirley Highway and remp to Wazhington, D. C.,
left on Shirlay Highway to ramp to Ssminary Road, bear right on
ramp to SeninAry Road, then left on Saminary Road and
imnadiate r1ght on rﬂars‘.lbh roadway,
continue via reversible roadway on Shirley Highway to Center Span
Br‘ldr via Canter Span Bridge to revarsible roadway exit
th Strest, 5. W., north of Center 5pan Bridge, bear
right on 14th street. S. W. and continue to H Strast, N. W.,
laft on H Street, M. to Penn:gtunh Aveme,
right on Pmn:ﬂ?anh Avanua to 20th Street, N. M.,
right on 20th Street, N. K. to terminal stand north of Eya Street, H. W,

ANNANDALE -T'IIASHI NGTOM LINE
- RoTEdH

FRON WASHINGION

From terafnal stand at 20th Street, north of Eye Street, N. ¥., thence
to K Street, H. M.,

right  on K Street, N. W. to East 15th Street, N. M.,

right on East 15th Street, N. W. to Pennsylvania Avenwe, H, N.,

laft on Pennsylvania Avaenue, K. W. tg 14th Street, N. ¥.,

right on 14th Street, K. W. to entrance to reversible roadway north
of Center Span Bridge, bear left to reversible roa and
continue via Canter Span Bridge, thence vim reversible
roadway to ramp to Seminary Road,

right  on Seminary Road, then Teft to vamp "to Shirley Higmay 5/B,
thence via Shfﬂey Highway to ramp to Route 236 W/B,

right on Route 23& to Dumcan Drive,

1 on Duncan Drive to Toll House Road,

right on Toll House Road to Holburm Avenue,

Teft on Holburn Avanue to New Wakefield Chapel Road,

right  on Mew Wakefield Chapel Road to Brasburn Drive,

left on Braeburn Drive to Ashmeade Oriva,

Teft on Astweade Drive to Ol1laey Lane,

right  on 01ley Lana to proposed terminal at Junction of O1lay Lane
ard Route 236.



ROUTE DESCRIPTION
OF PROPOSED ROUTE 1/M

BETMEEN KINGS PARK AND 5, W, MALL BUS TERMINAL

From terminal at Braddock and P{ckett Roads,
thence via Pickett Road to Twinbrook Road,
rlaght on Twinbrook Road to Eraddock Road,
left on Braddock Read to Ro11ing Road,
right an Rolling Road to Parliament Drive,
left on Parl{ament Drive to South Hampton Drive,
left on South Hampton Drive to Braddock Road,
right  on Braddock Road to Duke Street {Rt. 235},
right  on Duke Street (Rt. 236) to Shirley Highway ramp N/B,
Teft on Shirley Highway to Seminary Road ramp N/B.
Taft on Semfrary Road, then fmmediate right on reversible roadway,
continua via reversible roadway on Shirley Highway to Center Span Bridge,
via Center Sgan Eridge to reversible roadway exit to 14th
street, 5. W., north of Center Span Bridge, bear
right on 14th Street to Independence Avenue, S. K.,
right  on Independence Averme to 6th Street, 5. .,
~right  on 6th Street to D Strest, S. Y.,
right on D Strest, S. W. and coantinue to S, ¥. Mall Terminal
entrance west of 9th Strest, 5, W,

- BETWEEK 5. W. MALL BUS TERMINAL AND KINGS PARK

From exTt af 5. W. Mall Bus Terminal west of 9th Streat, 5. W.,
Teft on O Street to &th Street, 5, W.,
Teft on Gth Street to Indapandence Avenue, §, W.,
Teft on Independence Avenue to 12th Street, 5. W.,
Teft on TZth Streat to C Strest, 5. W.,
right  on C Street to 14th Strast, 5. W., -
left on 14th Street to entrance to reversibla roadway
north of Center Span Bridge, bear

Teft on reversible roadway amd continue

via Center n Bridge, thence via reversible roadway

on Shirley Highway to Seminary Road ramp 5/B,
right on Saminary Road, then left to Shirlay gghuay. Ramp $78,
left on Shirley Highway to Duke Street (Rt. ] ramp W/B,
right  on Duke Street {Rt. 236) to Braddock Road,
laft on Braddock Road to Scuth Hampton Drive,
left on South Hampton Drive to Parlioment Drive,
right  on Partiament Drive to Rolling Road,
right on Rol11ng Road to Braddnck Road,
1aft on Braddock Road to Twinbrook Road,
right ¢en Twinbrook Road to Pickett Road,
Teft on Pickett Road to terminal at Braddack and Pickett Rpads.




ROUTE_DESCRIPTION FiMt
“PROPOSED ROUTE 1M

BETWEEN WEST SPRINGFIELD AMD S. W. MALL BUS TERMINAL

Fron terminal at Keene M111 Road and Gresley Boulevard,
continug on Greeley Boulevard to Carrliegh Parkway,
Teft on Carrliagh Parkway to Forester Drive,
right  on Forester Drive to Rol1ing Road,
e on RolTing Road ta Greeley Boulevard,
Teft on Greeley Boulevard to Keeme MI11 Road,
right on Keene M111 Road to Hanover Avenue,
Taft on Hangver Avenus io F'Iu:‘d Avenue,
right on Floyd Avenua to Backlick Road,
T Bt L o v
righ on Edsa to riey Highway rem ’
laft on ShirTey Higway to Turkeycock Bus Ealrp,
latft on ramp to reversible roadway,
continue via Shirley Highway reversible roadway to
Center Span Bridge,.
via Centar Span Bridge to reversible roadway
exft to T#th Street, $. W., north of
Center Span Bridge. bear
right on 14th 5treat, to Independence Avenue, 5. W.,
ri{ght on Indapendence Avenue to Gth Street, 5. W.,
right on &6th, to D Strest, 5, ¥.,
right on D Street, 5. W. and
continua to S, N, Mall Bus Termipal entrance west of 9th Street, 5. W.

BETWEEN 3. W. MALL BUS TERMINAL AWD WEST SPRINGFIELD

From exlt of 5. W. Mall Bus Terminal Wast of Oth Street, 5. W.,

left on D Street to 6th Street, 5. W.,

left on 6th Streat to Independence Avenua, 5. W.,

Teft on Independence Avenue ta 12th Strast, 5. W.,

Tef't on 12th Street to C Strest. 5. ¥.,

rHght on C Street to 14th Street, S, W.,

1eft on 14th Street to entrance to reversibla
roadway, north of Centsr Span Bridge, bear

left to reversible roadway and

continua via Center Span Bridge, thence via reversible
roadway to Turkevcock ramp,

right an Turkeycock ramp to Shirley Highway,

continue on Shirtey Highway to ramp to Edsall Road,

right  on Edsall Read to Backlick Road,

left on Backlick Road to Amharst Avenue,

right  on Asherst Avenue to Flayd Avenue,

right oh Floyd Avenus to Hanover Avenus,

Taft on Hanover Avenue to Keene M{11 Road,

right on Keerne M111 Road to Grewley Boulevard,

right  on Grealey Boulevard te Cavrlfegh Parkway,

le on Carrliegh Pariway to Forestar Drive,

right  on Forester Drive to RoTling Road,

left on Rolling fond to Greeley Boulevard,

Teft on Greeley Boulevard to keene Mi11 Road and termipal,




DESCRIPTION OF PROFOSED ROUTE

BETWEEN
NO. VIRGINIA COMMINITY COLLEGE AND SPRINGFIELD

From tarminal on Lake Drive adjacent to

Adninistration Buflding of Cul'laﬂn,
continue via Lake Drive to Wakefield Chapel Hoad,
right  on Wakefield Chapel Road to Duke S5treet (Rt. 236),
right on Duke Strest to Markham Streeti,
Teft on Markhan Street to Annandnie Road,
right  on Annandaia Road to Mapls Place,
right  on Maple Place to Back11ck Road,
right  on Backlick Road to Duka Street {Rt. 235},
right  on Duke Street (Rt. 236} to Ravensworth Epad,
Teft on Ravensworth Road to Elgar Place,
left on Elgar Place to Heming Avenue,
right  on Hemwing Avanue to Leesville Boulavard,
left an Lessyi1ie Boulevard ta Backliek Road,
right  on Backlick Road to Commarce Street,
1eft on Commerce Strest to Brandun Streat,
right on Brandon Street to terminal stand on

Brandon Street mid-way between Conmarce and Bland Streets.

BETWEEN
SPRINGFIELD AND M0. VIRGINIA COMMUNITY COLLEGE

From terminal stand on Brandon Stroet mid-way between
Comverce and Bland Strests,

continue via Brandon Street to Bland Streat,

right  on Bland Street to Backlick Road,

right  on BackTick Road to Leesvyille Boulevard,

left on Leesville Boulavard to Heming Avenue,

right  on Heming Avenue to Elgar Place, -

1aft on ETgar Place to Ravensworth Road,

right  on Ravensworth Road to Duke Streat (Rt. 235},

right on Duke Straet (Rt. 236) to Backlick Road,

1aft on BackTick Road to Maple Place,

laft on Maple Place o Anmandale Rond,

right  on Annandale Road to Markham Street,

left an Markham Street to Duke Street (Rt. 235),

right  on Duke Street {Rt, 238) to entrance roadway
to No. Yirginfa Comwunity Coliege,

left on entrance roadway and continue in 2 ¢lockwise
direction to terninal stand on Lake Drive
adjacent to Adninistration Building of College.




- Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, sacanded by Mr. Hairstonm,
that the Comission confirm latter ballot action on bids received
December 15, 1971, on the following projects:

Route 16, Project 0015-204-101, €-501, B-£01 _
0.4 Mi. N. Int. 229 (Rixayville Rd.) - 0,064 M1, 5. NCL Culpepar, Town

of Culpaper. Award of contract to low bidder, Garrett, Moon & Pool, Inc.,
Blackstone, ¥a.

Aid $328,891.10
102 for angineering and additional wark 32,889,171
Work by State Forces 5,148.00
Amount chargeable to project 366,928.00

Acct. Rec. Town of Culpeper - $55.039.23
$111,889.00 to be provided for in 1972-73 Urban Construction Allocation.

Route 28, Project 0029-118-103, C-501, B-603, B-604, B-605, B-&06

0.064 Mf, S, Bridge over James River - 0,207 M{. 5. Ri, 128 Interchange

{Lynchburg Expressway], City of Lynchburg. Award of contract to low bidder,
Wikins Construction Company, Inc,, Amherst, ¥a,

Bid $475.033.00
102 for engineering and additional werk 47 503,30
Work by State Forces 3,470.00
Amount chargeable to project ) §26,006.00

Acct. Rec. City of Lynchburg - $78,900.95
%447 ,105.00 to be provided for in 1972-73 Urban Construction Allocation.

Route 81, Project 00H1-034-106, L-301; 0081-082-110, L-8M

Junkyard Screening - Route 81 - Staunton Distri;:t {Fradarick & Rockingham
Counties). Awerd of contract to Yow bidder, Curtin & Johnson, Inc, apd
Washington Contractors, Inc., Washingtom, D, €.

Bid $23,288.50
108 for engineering and addftional work 2,323.86
Work by State Forces 280.00

Amount chargesble to project 25,697 .00



Routs 81, Profect 0081-098-103, L-B802

Drilled Well - NBL Rest Area Site, 0.75 W1. E. Int. 6B0 (Near Rural
Retreat), Wythe County, Award of contract to Tow bidder, Atlantic Pump &
Equipment Company, Inc., Richmond, Va.

Bid ' o $5.454.00
108 for enyineering and additional work 545,40
Amount chargeable to project 5,999.00

Route 9%, Project 0095-040-106, L-801

Qutdoor Security Lighting - Existing Rest Area located on NBL Rt. 95 at
N. C. 5tate Line, Greensville County. Award of contract to low bidder,
R. L. Dixon, Inc., Richmord, Ya.

Bid $14,375.00
10% for engineering and additional work 1,437.50
Work by State Forces 165,00
Amount chargeable to project 15,976.00

Routa 100, Profact 0100-035-105, C-501

3,282 M1, S, Int, 460 - 0.077 M1, 5, Int. 460, Giles County. Award of
contract to Tow bidder. Pendleton Construction Corporation, Wytheville, Va.

' Construction Right of W
Bid $T,502, 787 B 2.0
10% for engineering and additional work 160,278.78 1,20
Nork by State Forces 1,095.00
Right of Way 535 ,000,00
Uti1fties 54,000.00
Amount chargeable tp project 2,158,175.00

$1,184,175.00 to be proyided for 1n 1972-73, 1973-74 & 1974-76 Primary
Construction AlTecations-



Route 220, Project 6220-128-104, C-501, B-503, B-604, B-605

0.008 Mi. N. Int. 24 (E1m Ave.} - 0.232 M. 5. Int. 220 (Frank)in Rd.},
City of Roamoks. Award of contract to low hidder, Wilwy N. Jackson
Company, Roanoke, ¥a.

' Construction Right of

Bid $3,678,926.4% ‘!97'7!!!‘%". .
102 for engineering and additional work 367,892 .64 7.172.80
Work by State Forces 11 ,880.00

Right of MWay 2,500,000.00

Util{ties 1%,000.00

Flagging 5,639 .34

Amount chargeable to project 6,668,839.00

Acct. Rec, City of Roanoka - $62,887.11
$1,693,424.00 to be provided for in 1972-73 Primary Construction Allocatfons.

Routs 301, Project 0301-043-102, C-501

Drainage Structure - Between Dfrk Drive & Wilkinson Road, Henr{ico County.
Award of contract to low biddar, Baldwin Contracting, Inc., Richmond, ¥Ya,

Bid $46,322,10
108 for engineering and additional work {,632.2%
Work hy State Forces 300.00
Amount chargeable to project 61,254,00

$1,254,00 to be provided from Richmand District Primary Construction Resarve.

Route 602, Project 0608-074-130, C-501; 109, C-502, B-614

From: Int, Flank Rd. To: 0.140 Mi. S. K & W RR and From: 0.043 Wi, N. Int.
607 To: 0.124 M1, 5, Int. 622, Prince George County. Award of contract to
low biddar, Burton P. Short & Son, Irc., Petershurg, Va.

Bid [Regular) $257,649.60
10% for engineering and additional work 25,764.96
Amount chargeable to project 283,416.00

$7.000.00 to be provided for in 1372-73 and Subsequent Years' Budgets.



Route 628, Project 0628-050-119, C-541

Int. 800 Beulahville) - 1.753 Mi. N, Int. 600, King W1111am County.
Award of contract to Tow biddar, J. L. Kant & 5ons, Fradaricksburg, Va.

Construction Right of
Bid 128,262, 58 _g,mm
10% for engineering and additional work 12 ,426.25 20.00
Work by Stita Forces 194.00
Amount chargeabla to project T37,103.00

$87.,000.00 to be provided for 1n 1972-73 & Subsequent Years Budgets.

Routes 360 & 460, Project 8595-954-803, L-801

Jdunkysrd Screening - Yardous Locations - F. A. P. Routss, Richmond District
(Amelia, Chasterfiald & Kottoway Counties). Award of contract to low bidder,
Curtin & Johnson, Inc. and Washington Contracters, Inc., Washingtom, D. C.

Bid $25,859.20
10% for snginaering and add{tional work 2,585.92
“Work by State Forces T,380.00
fmount chargeable to project 29,825 .00

$8,281.00 to be provided from Richmond District Primary Construction Reserve.

Route 301, Project 8595-9565-803, L-801

Junkyard Screening - Hear Jarratt & Stony Creek, Sussex Gounty. Award of
contract to low bidder, Curtin & Johnson, Inc. and Washington Contractors,
Inc., Washington, 0. C.

Bid $21,027.66
10% for engineering and additional work © 2,102,786
Work by State Forces 280,00
Amount chargeable to project 23,410.00

$5,853.00 to be p'mv'id:d from Suffolk DMstrict Pr1r|nr,r Conttruction Reserve.

Route 1, Project ER-10-71

egfr 2 Bridges - NBL Bridges over Shinfng Creek & Mottowny Rivar (0001-012-
0606; 702, M-600), Brunswick & Dimwiddie Counties. Award of contract to Tow
bidder, I.'Iur.l'ld H. Salvage, Inc., Amherst, ¥a.

Bid 474 ,876.00
10% for angineering amd addftiunﬂ work 7,487 .60
Anpunt chargeshle to projec 82, "364.00

$8.834.49 to be provided 'I'nr in 1972-73 Primary Construction Allocation,
MOTION CARRIED



that Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Duckworth,

RHEREAS, in accordence with the provisions of Saction 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a Location and
Desfgn Publie Hearing was held 1n the Colonial Elementary School, Blue
Rldge, ¥irginia, on Novembar 11, 1971, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of
r::msiaeﬂng tha ﬁarupusad improvement of Route 607 from 0,151 mile west
of the intersection of Route 603 to the Bedford County Line fn Botetourt
County, State Project 0607-011-122. C-B0T, B-625, and

WHEREAS, pro notice was given in advance and al) those
present wera given n ful :ﬁpurtunltr to express thedir opinions and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recordad, and

WHEREAS, the economic, soclal and envirommental effects of the
proposed project have baen axamined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, along with a1l othar, has besn carefully reviewed, and

WHEREAS, much tastimony was raceived favoring the axtansfon
~of the project for about 0,2 mile to improve the the aligmment just sast
of the Morfolk and Western Railway;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tocation and major
dasign faatures of this project he approved in accordance with the plan as
praposed and presented at the said Tocation and design public hearing by
tha Depariment's Engineers, amended to extend the grodect about 0,2 mile
1o the underpass under the Norfolk end Western Raflway.

MOTION CARRIED

hat Moved by Mr, Fitzpatrick, -saconded by Mr. Duckworth,

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-431 of the Code of
Yirginia of 1950, as amended, request s made by the Town of Leasburg
for mafntenance payments ot the rate of $1,100 per mile annually on an
additional strest meating required standards. :

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the guarterly payments
at the rate of .*1.101] per nile annually be wade to the Town of Leesbury
on additional streets 0.17 mile 1n Tenoth and meeting standards required
by the aforementioned saction of the Code effactive Jamuary T, 1972, for
the quarter] yment due after March 31, 1972, The additional straet
nileage aligible for payment i3 described as follows:



Prospect Dr. - 0.12 Mi. E. So. Int. Balmont Dr. %o
Korth Int. Balmont Dr. -——— m——m=a= 017 Mile

The above additfon of 0.17 mile will Tncraase the total mfleage
in the Town of Leesburg from 156.071 miles ta 16,18 miles of approved streets.

MOTION CARRIED

" Moved by Mr, Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr, Duckworth,
at

WHEREAS, under authority of Saction 33.1-43 of tha Code of
Virginia of 1950, ax amended, requext 1z made by the Town of Pulaski for
maintenance paynants at the rate of $1,100 per mile anmuedly on additional
streets mapting raquived standards.

KOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQOLVED, that the quarterly payments at
the ratz of 31,100 per mile anmually ba made to the Town of Pulaski on an
addftional street, 0.27 mfle in length., and meeting standards required by
the aforementioned section of tha Coda effective January 1, 1972, for the
quarterly payment due after March 31, 1972, The additfonal strast milasga
eligible for paymant 1s describad as follows:

Hopkins Drive - Peppers Farry Road to Hestwond Drive —---m-m---e 0,27 Nile

The above addition of 0.27 mile will increase the total nileage
1n the Town of Pulaski from 41.47 miles to 41.74 miles of approved streets.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Hairston.
that '

WHEREAS, Route 59 1n Charlotte County hzs been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 0059-019-101, C-503, and

WHEREAS, one section of the old read 15 no longer necessary as
a public road, the new road serving tha same citizens az the old:

NOW, THEREFORE. BE 17T RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-148
of the Code of Virginfa of 1950, as amendad, 0.45 nile of old discontinued
Route 59, shown in bTua and detignated as Section 1 an the plat dated May 28,
1865, Project 0059-019-101, C-503, ba abandoned as a part of the State Highway
System,

MOTION CARRIED



WIEREAS, in accordance with tha provisions of Section 128 of
Titla 23 - Highways, United States Coda, and PPM 20-8, & Location and Design
Public Hearing was hald 1n the James City County Courthouse, Williamsburg,
Yirginfa, on July 21, 1971, at 7:30 p.n., for the purpose of considering the
proposed improvement of Route 607 fram the intersection of Route 60 to 0.885
miles mast of the intersection of Route 60 n James City County, Stats Project
0EQ7-047-116, C-501, B-60Z, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was givan in advance and all those prasent
were givan a full opportunity to express their opinions and recommendatians
for or against the proposed project as presented, and thair stataments being
duly recorded, and

o WHEREAS, the ecomomic, social and mirmunt:l:f?cts n:d t:ﬁf
sed project have been examined and given proper consideration, a 3
Eﬁﬂm. along with all other, has been carefully reviewsd, '

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major design
features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as osed
and presented at the said Tocation and design public hearing by the Department’s
Enginears.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Eakin, saconded by  Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, fn eccordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways,. United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a Tocation and design
e hanﬂri' was held 1n the West Springfieid Hig Sehool Auditorium,

100 Rolling Road, Springfield, Yirginia, on Juna 29, 1977, at 7:30 p.m,,
for the purposs of considering the propossd improvement of Routa 644 (01d
Keene MI11 Road) from the 1ntersection of Route 638 (Rolling Road] to the
Intersection of Route 643 {Lee Chapal Road} in Fairfax County, State Projact
0644-029-168, C-502, B-622, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those present
ware given a fyll opportunity to express thefr opinfons and recommandations
for or against tha proposed project as prezanted, and their statements being
duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, soclal and anvironmantal effects of the
proposed project have been examinad and given proper consideration, and this
evidence, along with a1l other, has been carefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQAVED, that tha location amd major design
features of thiz projact be approved in accordance with the plan as proposed
and presented at the sald Tocation and design public hearing by the Department's
Engineers. modified ta change the # degree curve at . I. Station 791+859.34
to a 2 degree 30 minute curve,

MOTION CARRIED



1=20=FZ
Moved by Mr, Crowe, secornded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of

Titla 23 - Higimays, Unfted States Code, and PPM 20-8, a location and design
public hearing was held in the ¥irginfa State Police Hemdquarters on Route 60
west of Richmond, ¥irginla, on November 19, 1971, at 10:00 a.m., for the
E;lr?an of mnsuuﬂng tha proposed improvement of Routa 647 (Walmsley

ulavard) and Route 650 (Turner Road) from the intersection of Route 150
étlgé p&nhalm Parkway) in Chesterfdeld County, State Projact 0647-020-105,

- ] an

WHEREAS, proper motice was giver {n advance and all those prasent
wara given a full opportunity to exprass their opinionz and recommandations
for of against the proposed project as presented, and their statements baing
duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirormental effscts of the
proposed project have been exemined and gfven proper consideration, and this
evidence, along with a1l other, has been carafully reviewed,

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the locatfon and major
desfgn features of this project be approved in accordance with tha plan as
proposed and presented at tha satd location and design public hearing by the
Department's Engineers,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Crows, saconded by Mr. Duckworth,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the prowisions of Section 128 of

Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a Tocation and design
ﬂubH: hearing was held in the Brunswick County Courthouse, Lawrenceville,
irginia, on October 19, 1971, at 8:00 p.m., Tor the purpose of considering
the proposed Improvement of Route 713 from 0,068 mile south of the South
Corparats Limits of Lawrenceville to 0.032 mile north of the South Corporate
Limits of LawrenceviTle in Brunswick County and the Town of Lawrenceville,
State Projects 0713-012-139, C-501; 0713-251-13%, C-502, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and all those present
weire given a full opportunity to express their opinion: and racomendat]ons
for or against the propased project as presentad, snd their statements being
duly recordsd, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and enviromeenta] effects of the
proposed project have been exanined and given proper considaration, and this
evidence, along with a1l other, has been carefully reviewad,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and wajor
design features of thiz project be approved in accordance with the plan as
osed and Eresented at the sald location and deafgn public hearing by the
spartment's Enginears.

MOTION CARRIED



that Moved by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Hairston,

WHEREAS, Saction 33,1-221 of the Code of Wirginia provides a
fund for fiscal 1971-72 of $1,500,000 to " . . . be axpanded by the
Comnission for constructing, raconstructing, maimtaining or improving
access roads within counties, cities and towns to Industrial =1tes on
which manufactyring, processing or sther establishments will be built
undar fMrm contract or are alraady constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Sypervisors of Princa WiTliam County has
by resplution requested tha usa of industrial access funds to provida
adequate access to the new faciliiy of Helms Concrete Pipe Company, Incor-
poratad, in Prince William County, located west of Route 660 and scuth of
Route 621 near Manassas, estimatad to cost $60,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appsars that this raquest falls within ths intent
of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisfons of tha Highway
Coomission's policy an the use of industrial eccess fumnds.

NOW, THEREFORE. BE IT RESQLVED, that $50,000 frop the {ndustrial
accass fund far 1971-72 be allocatad for the Furpnsa of providing adequate
access to the new faci1{ty of Helms Conerete Pipe Company, Incorporated, on
Route 650 in Prince Wi11iam County, Project O6ED-D76-175, C-501, contingent
ugon tha necessary right of way and adjustment of uti11tias belng vided
at no cost to the industrial access fund, and all costs over and above the
industrial accass allacation being provided from Secondary fupds available
for use within Prince William County.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Baughan, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that '

WHEREAS, Saction 33,1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides a
fund for fiscal 1971-72 of $1,500,000 to “ . . . be axpended by the
Commission for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties, citles and towns to industrial sitas on which
manufacturing, procassing or cther sstablisiments w11 be built under T1rm
contract or are already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, tha Board of Supervisors of Frederick County has by
rasolution requested the use of fndustrial access funds to provide adequate
access to the new faciTity of Hemingway Transport, Incorporated, in Frederick
County, located morth of Routs 56B and east of Route 11 near the Wast Virgfnia
State Lina, astimated to cost $42,000; and



WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the intent
of Section 33.1-227 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway
Commission's policy on the use of industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLYED, that $42.000 from the industrial
access Tund far 1971-72 be allocatad for the purpose of provfding adequata
access to the new facility of Hemingway Trensport, Incorporated, fn Frederick
County, Tocated north of Route 668 and wast of Route 11 near the Hest Yirginia
State Line, Project 0668-034-146, C-501, contTngent upon the necessary right
of ':w and adjustment of utilities baing provided at no cost to the Common-
waalth.

MOTION CARRIED

tha Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr, Duckworth,
t

MHEREAS, the Higway Comissfon 15 authordzed to make certain
payments to cities and towns for street purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Highway Commission has selected certain straets
within the corporate 1imdts of the Town of Manassas for such paywents: and

WHERFAS, the Hig Commission, on February 18, 1971, establ{shed
the section of Mellington Read (Route 674) within the recently annexed area
being reconstructed under Project 0574-076-149, C-501, a length of 0.65 mila,
to be eligible for matntenance paymants in accordance with Section 33.1-43 of
the Code of Virginia, as smended, upon completion of satd project; and

WHEREAS, Praject 0674-076-149, C-501, within the Town of Manassas,
was completad and accapied from the contractor on August 2, 1971, and «ligible
to receive such payments; .

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant with Section 33.1-43
of the Coda of Yirgfnia, as amended, WellTngton Road, in the Town of Manassas,

be eligibla for maintenance payments and added to the "other strests® mileage
as Tollows:

Wellington Road = From: State Route 2B
Te : Em:nﬁfun (East of Route 661}
Length - 0.66 mile

The 'bther streets® mTleage in the Town of Manassas, due to this
additfon, Tncreases from 32.96 mfles to 33.62 miles eligible for maintenance
paynents at the rate of $1,100 per mile annually, effective Octobsr 1, 1971,
for the maTntenence payments dus after December 37, 1977,

MOTION CARRIED



h Moved by  Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Glass,
at

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM Z20-8, a location and
design public huar1niogu held in the Jecoguan-Koodbridge Sanitary District
0ffice Auditorium, 1 Jafferson Davis Highway, Woodbridge, ¥irginia, on
May 25. 1571, at 7:30 gén.. for the purpose of considering the proposed
improvenent of Routs 6 anrne\f- Road) from 0.2 mile west of the Twtersection
of Route 1245 (Maurfce Drive) to the intersaction of Route 253 {Occoquan Rond)
in Prince William County, 5tote Froject U0639-076-145, C-501, B=-£19, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advenca and all those present
were given a full opportunity to sxpress their opfnfons and recommendations
for or against the proposed project as presanted. and their statements being
duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the ecanomic, social and envirommental effects of the
proposed projact have been examined and given proper consideratfon, and this
evidence, along with a1l other, has baen carefully reviawed,

N{MW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLYED, that the ocation and mjor design
features of this project be approved in accordance with tha plan as proposed
and presented at the sald location and design public hearing by the Depart-
mant's engfneers.

MUTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. Crowe, secondad by Mr, Duckworth,
a

MHEREAS, under authority of Saction 33.1-34 of the 1950 Code of
¥irginia, as amendad, the Highway Commission may add such additional rcads,

hrldges and streets as 1t shall deem proper to the Primary System of Highways:
an

WHEREAS, fn accordance with a resolution adopted by the Tocal
itate Board for Cownunity Colleges, it 1s requested that certain roads con-
structed within the grounds of the South=ide Community College fn Brunswick
County be added to the Primary System of Highways:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the requested road additions,
totaling 0.22 mile and maeting raquired standards, leading frowm Route 46
westerly into the campus grounds of the Scuthside Community I:nl]ege in
Brunswick County, be added to the Primary System of Highways and dasignated
as new State Route Mumber 378.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by  Mr. Eakin, secanded by Nr. Halrstom,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Saction 128 of
Title 23 - Righways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, & Tocatfon and design
public haaring was hald 1n tha Caktown Elementary Scheol, 3000 Chain Bridge
Road, Caktown, Yirginia, on Decewber 14, 1570, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose
of conzidering the proposed improvement of Route 6§74 {Hunter Mi11 Road) from
0.002 mile north of the intersaction of Routa 123 to 3.071 miles north of
th;u 1nt.er§¢i:t'tun of Route 123 in Fairfax County, State Project 0674-029-173,
E- a an

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and a1l those present
were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and recommendations
for or against the propoted project as presented, and their statements being
duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social amd envirommantal effects of the
proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and this
evidence, along with all other, haz been carefully reviewed, and

KHEREAS, major testimony was received at tha hearing 1n opposition
to any provisions for uitimata dual laning of this route as presented,

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major design
features of this project be approved 1n accordance with the plan as proposed
and presented at the location and design public hearing by the Department's
engineers for the first 0.44 mile, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that the remainder of this project be
approved as adjustad ganerally along the existing alignment fo provide a twd
Tane faci1ity with twenty-four feet of pavement on a right of way f{fty-Ffive
feet in width with consiruction sasements as regquired.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Baughan, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
thet

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Lode of Virginia provides a
furd for fiscal 1971-72 of $1,500,000 to " . . . be expended by tha Commissian
for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving access roads within
counties, cities and towns to {ndustrial sites on which manufacturing, pro-
ces5ing, or other establishmwents will be built under fim contract or are
already constructed.Y; and



WHEREAS, the board of Supervisors of Rockbridge County has by
resolution requested the use of indusirial access funds to provide adequate
access ta the expanding faci1ity of the Appalachian Fruif Growers Cooperative
Associatfon, located on Route 917 4n Rockbridgm County, 0.65 mile south of
Iin:te 606 wast of the Raphine Interchange of I-8]1, egtinated to cost $40,000:
BR

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this requast falls within the intent of
Sectfon 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway Commis-
gion's palicy on the use of industrial access funds. -

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $32,000 from the industrial
access fund for 1971-72 be alloceted for the purpose of assisting 1n prowiding
adequate access to the expandfng facility of Appalachian Frult Growers Coopara-
tive Association in Rockbridge County near Raphine, Project 0917-081-149, C-5H01,
contingent upon the necessary right of way and adjustment of utilities being
pravided at no cost to the industrial acesss fund, and all costs over and
Above the industrial access allocation being provided from funds aveilablas
for usa on the Secondary Systsdn Tn Rockbridge County.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Kr. Fitzpatrick, saconded by Mr. Hairston,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.7-221 of the Code of Yirginla provides a
fund Tor fiscal 1971-72 of %1,500,000 to " . . . be expended by the Commis-
sion for corstructing., reconstructing, mai n'trlnin? or Tmproving access roads
within counties, cities and towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing,
processing or other establisimants will be built under firm contract or are
already constructed.": and

MHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Salem has raguastad
industriat access funds to assist 1n providing access from the and of Salem
;ndustrin'l Drive to the Salem Frame Company, Incorporated, estimated to cost

127.000; ang

MHEREAS, by resolution the GCity Council of the City of Salem has
guaranteed the necessary right of way, the adjustment of utilities, and
sufficient additional funds to completa tha fimancing of this projact bayond
that amount which is allowed by existing highway policy; and

WHEREAL, 1t appears that this request falls within tha intent
of Sectfon 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway Com-
mission's policy on the use of industrial access funds.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $112,000 from the 1971-72
Industrial access furd be allocated for the purpose of assisting in pro-
viding proper access to Salem Frame Company, Incorporated, Tocated on an
extens{on of Salem Industrial Drive in the, City of Salem, Projact 9999-129-
104, €-501, contingent upon (1) the granting of the necessary right of ug
and the adjustment of utilities at no cast to the Commormealth, amd {2) the
#iecution of an agreement between the City of 5alam and the Department of
Highways praviding for sufficient additional funds to complete the fimancing
of this project bavond that financing which 1z allowed by curreant Comission
pelicy, and to provide that the proposed industrial access will, after con-
struction, become a part of the regular street system of the City of Salem
:nd t?;rnﬁ;&r be reconstructed, maintained, and improved as are other streets
n safd city.

MOTION CARRIED

" Moved by Nr. Baughan, secanded by Mr. Janney,
at

WHEREAS, under authority of Sections 33.1-34 and 33.1-29 of tha

1950 Code of ¥irginia, as anended, the State Highway Conmission add such

lﬁ?ll?r:n'y hr!dgnﬁs and streets as it shall deem propar to the Primary System of
ghways; a

WHEREAS, with respact to construction on Route 211, bypassing
the Town of Luray in Page County, 1t 1% deemed necessary io add the new
bypass Tocation to the Primary System of Highways amd to estabiish the route
mEIu:r designations as U. 5. Route 211 Bypass and U. 5. Route 211=Business;
an

WHEREAS, the U. 5. Route designations have heretofore besn
approved by tha Numberimg Conmittee of the Amar{can Association of Stata
Higiway O0fficials, ’

NOH, THEREFGRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the nawly constructad
bypass, 4.70 miles, be added to the Primary System of Highmways and designated
U, 5. Route 211 ass, beginning at an 1ntarsaction with pregent U. 5. Routs
211 Just east of the Town of Luray and extanding wasterly to the intersection
of present U. 5, Route 211 at o point 1n the Town of Luray.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that present Route 211 through the Town
of Luray and betweasn points of intersection with the new bypass, be designated
U. 5. Route 217-Business, langth, 4.50 m1les,

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Duckworth, saconded by Nr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, 1t has been daterminaed by the Department and consulting
enginéers that $350,000, now on 31t 1n the Construction Fund of the
Norfolk-¥irginia Beach Toll Road (State of 'Hrginh Toll Revanua Bond Serles
1965), 15 not needed for payment of any remining part of the cost af 1nitial
construction of _the project, and

WHEREAS, according to provisions of Section #10 of the Trust
Indenture, the consulting engineers have a ved the transfer of $350,000
from the Construction Fund tc the Reserve Account,

NOW, THEREFGRE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Stata Highway Camission
that the Trustee be dirscted to make this transfer from the Construction
Fund to the Reserve Account.

MGTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr, Duckworth, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,

WHEREAS,

On or about the 3rd day of August, 1970, E. ¥. Wi1l1ams Company,
Inc., anterad into a contract with the Yirginia State Highway Commission
for tha construction in comnection with Project Kumber 6088-D61-106, C-502,
B-609, B-618, B-627; C-h03, B-610, B-617; C-504, B-611, B-616. on State
Primary Route 5B in Nansemond County for the amount of $4,482,050.67; and

WHEREAS, on thiz projact Work Order Number 4, which provides
for 1111 and dreinage, will rasuit 1n an overrun of Borrow Excavation of
approximately 26%; and

WHEREAS, on this projact Borrow Excavaifon s e major ftem; and

WHEREAS, Section 104,02 of the 1966 Yirginia Department of
Highways' Road and Eridge Specifications requires a supplenental agresment
when & major item is increased by more than twenty percent (20%); and

WHEREAS. the above mentioned contractor has Trdicated a willing-
ness to accept the contract unit price for this additional work.:

NOW. THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLVED, That tha State Highway Commissioner
iz hereby authorizad to enter into on behalf of this Commizzion a supplemental
agrecment with E. ¥. Wi11{ams Company, Inc., on tha above mentiomad project
for the necessary additional work at an approximate cost of $563,400.00,

MOTION CARRIED

that



that Moved by Ne. Duckworth, seconded by Mr. Baughan,
a

WHEREAS, on or about the 14th day of October, 1970, Lance J.
Eller, Inc., sntered fntn & contract with the State Highway Coomission
for tha construction in connection with Project Nusber 0692-231-132, C-501,
FS703, on State Secondary Routa 692 in the Town of Hallwood for the amount
of $197,962,25; and

WHEREAS, on this project a greater amount of unsuitable mataerial
was encountarad than was crigimally anticipated, which causad the {tems of
Rtllzguluriﬁcnuﬂnn. Undercut Excavation and Salect Borrow to excead expecta-

ons;

MWHEREAS, these fncreases will result in tha original contract
overrunning by approximataly 28%; and

WHEREAS, Section 104.02 of the 1966 Virginia Department of
Highways' Road and Bridge Sqar.:iﬂcatinm requires a supplemental agreement
when the original contract s incressed by more than twenty percent (20%): and

WHEREAS, the abovementioned contractor has indicated a willingness
to accept the contract unit price for this additional work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the Stata Highway Commissioner
15 hereby authorized to enier tnta on bekalf of this Cosmission a supplsmental
agreament; with Lance J, Eller, Inc., on the abovemantioned project for the
nacessary additional work at an approximate cost of $55,087.00

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. Baughan, seconded by Mr. Duckworth,
a

WHEREAS, the Highway Commission on May 7, 1969, approved and
authorized tha 5tate Highway Commissioner to execute in the nama of the
Commormaalth of Yirginia a deed to convey without warranty a resfdue tract
of land containing 6.918 acres, more or 1e33, no longer needsd for tha usas
of the Yerond Residency Office end Maintenance Headquarters Lot, and

WHEREAS, the Highway Department 1n aceordance with its usual
policias in disposing of surplus properties advert{sed thfs property for
public =ale on two occasions, and

FHEREAS, an acceptable b1d was nat received on elthar cccasion
amli the gepartner:t pursued to dispopse of the property through nagotiatad
sale, an



© WHEREAS, an offer was made by the Sun 04T Company in ust
1971 to purchase the property for $125,000. This offer was rejec since
it was not in accordance with the approved appralsal and value placed on
the property by the Department, and

WHEREAS, on Hovember 30, 1971, Rcbert B, Hall, Sr. made an
nf“-;ar of $125,000 for the property, which was refused by the Dapartment,
a .

WHEREAS, the Department in refusing the $125,000 offer from
Mr. Ball, offered to 5ell him the proparty for $136,000, which is the
Department's appraisad value of the proparty, and

WHEREAS, the Department raceived a lettar dated January 7, 1972,
from Mr. Ball offering to purchase the property for $136,000,

- MOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that tha Highway Coomitsion
hersby approves, 2s requested by tha Depariment's Engineers, the sale of
said proparty to Robert B. Ball, Sr. for $135.000 as per his offer.

MOTION CARRIED

Nr. Eakin askad that action on Tocation of Project 0695-029-
128, C-501, Route 695 (Kirby Road), Fairfax County, be deferred until tha
February meeting.

Mr. N, L. Naal, Vice President, Mr. Read, President, and
Mr. Shaw appearad before the Conmission 1n connaction with a requast of
John W. Hancock, Jr., Inc., of S5alsm, Virginia, for special parmits for
movenent of steel beams 144 feet in Tength. Tha chairman advised these
peaple that the 1egal length for such movemants 15 55 fest and that 2
spacial comxittee of the 'I‘hm Comxission, after having studies made by
consulting anginewrs and holding public hearings, recommended snd the
Commission adopted cartain 1imits for widths, lengthe and weightzs of loads
which might be haulad on the State Highway System under :rciﬂ peruit.
The maximm Tength recommended and adopted by the Comnission was T10 feat.
e sald the Comiisson 1s acutely aware of the convenianca apd safety of
tha normel traffic using the highways. and that since the legislature haz
established 3 maxirum legal langth of fifty-fiva fegt, the Commission is
bl‘ln? mitrenely 1iberal in pemitt.in? twice this legal length to be moved.
He also sald that when the trucking industry proposed a legal length of
66 feat a few ysars ago, there was a tremendous outcry of citizens protesting
that such untts on the highway would endanger the 1ives of tha normal motorists
and would result 4n serious inconvenience and hazard. Howaver, he said, he
wou'ld ask the special permit committee to consider the Hancock Company's
particular zituation and advise them in due course.



Hovad by Mr. Baughan » Bacemded by Mr. Duckworth
that

WEEREAS, in ¢ommectiom with Route 81, State Bighyway Protect D081-
0H1-102, RN=202, the Commerwesalth acquired cartain lands needsd for fzprove-
ments to Eoute 718, now Routs 917, from the following landeenarn: Lillism
Bawlings Swifk, et al by desd davad Dacesbar 26, 1963, as recorded in Deed
Book 277, Pags 384; Carl (. Moore by desd dated Nowenher 20, 1963, as Tacorded
in Desd Book 277, Page 516; Wancy ¥heeler Lotts snd George Pinley Lotts by
daad dated Septenhar 18, 1963, as recorded in Deed Bock 275, Pags 213; thepe
deede svw of record in the Offics of the Clavk af the Clveouit Court of
Bockhridge Cowmty: and

WHEEEAS, the owmer of the lasd lying on the mcuth side of Route 917
hes graded his land down to the alevation of the roadwsy and hes Tegqueated
that we comvey ta hiz a strip of land lying hetween the south exinting right
of wry line and the south proposed right of way line of Boute 517 from &
peint 23 fest oppoeite survey Station 10M00 (Office Bawised Cemtarlina Routa
917), to a point 30 feet oppasite survey Statien 114+30 (0ffics Revised Center—
lina Route ¥17); and

WHERFAS, In axchangs for the sbove deseribad langd, the lsndownsr is
willing to comwey t& Ehe Commonwealth the necessary land to furthar improws
and widen existing Boute 917 from a poine 2% feet opposite survay Station
35+2%.85 {center of Route 917} to a peint 25 feer oppoaiie survey Statiom
103400 (center of Routa 917) and has also agreed to comvey a 989 foot drainage
eascment between the south proposed right of way line of Roote 917 at spprox-
imate survey Station 90+40.80 (center of Route 917) to the northwest axisting
right of way and Jiwited sccesw line of Route ALl: and

WHEREAE, the plime have baen ravdeed oo new plan Thaet 12-C to show
tha porticoe of Bowte 317 inwolved in the propuesed exchange: amd

WHERFAS, the State Bighway Commissioner bas esrtified in writing that
the land lying batween the south existing tight of way line snd the south
proposad Tight of way line of Roote 917 from a point 25 feat cppoaite rirvey
Scatlon 10400 (Office Revised Canterline Route 917) to 2 point ¥ fset opposita
survey Statiom 114430 (0ffice Raviesd Canterline Route 917) doms not comgtitute
¢ section of the public rosd and is deewnd by him no longer necessary for the
wees of the State Bigiway Evetes.

NOW, THEREFDRE, the cormveyance of the maid land, wo certified, in
accordsnce with the provisiong of Sectiom 33.1-143 of the 1950 Cede ef Virginia,
»5 saandad, iIs hereby approved and the State Bighway Comntswicmer is muthorised
to azacute io the naxe of tha Compomwealth s deed, without warranty, convaying
same fo the cwoer of the sdicining lead in exchaags for the land and sasemsnt
noeded to improve Rours 917, and subject to yuch restrictioms as may be dasmad
:l.'qlﬂ-l.‘l.tla

Motion Carrigd.



-Mowved by Mr. Baughan y saconded by Ny, Duckworth
that

WHREREAE, in comneceion with Rocte 816, State Highway Project OBLE-
011-137, C-501, the Cosscmsesslth scquired cartain lsnds neadsd for the draioage
sassmmnt adjoining the proposad hridgs owver Tinkar Creek from Isset L. Talbot,
et a2l by desd dated April 3, 1971 as recorded in Dead Book 195, Page €93 In
the 0ifices of the Clerk of the Cirewdt Court of Botetourt County; and

WHEREAS , when the bridge wvan depigned, it was detersined that the
casenant vequired did oot Fit the srea acquired from the aforscentionsd lsnd-
osnazn; mmad

WAEREAS, mn additional ssssmant agresmsent has besn secured by domation
from the lLasadownets, who have requasted that the sxcess arsa of tha original
draisiage wasemsnt ba conveyed to tham; snd

WHEREAE, tha State Highwey Comxissicnar has cartifiad in writing
that the sxcess poriions of the origivel drainage ssssomt lying northeast of
and adjacent to the oorthesast ravisad proposad sasement line (9-7-71) from
& polnt 40 faat opposite survey Station Lékés (traverse lime) to u point ¥
fett cppopite wuivey Station 1992 (trawveres liune), and also lying southwest
of md sdjacent o the soothwest tevissd proposad asssmnt line (9-7-71) from
a point &0 feat opposita murvay Stacion 13436 (trawerse lins} to a poiant &0
feat opposits approxicate survey Station L340 {trawersa line), and xlmo lying
scutbwast of and adjacent to the soutkwsst reviead propossd sscessnt lina (9-
7-71) from = point 40 fast oppowits approxizata swrwey Station 14+10 (traverss
line) to a podnt 40 Cest opposite approximate survey Statiom 14+68 (Craverss
ling) do not comatituts secticous of the public rosd aod ace dewmsd by him no
loenger necessary for the usas of tha Stats Highway System.

5)W, THEREFORE, rhs conweyanca of the aforesaid porvions of drainags
samsmant, 24 cartified, in sccordanca with the previstons of Section 33.1-15%4
of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as azended, is bereby approved mnd the Seara
Righwxy Commipgioner is suthorizsd to azscmte in the osme of the Comsovwwalth
a depd withoot warrmnty convaying satd portions of draingge ssssment to tha
ad]cining lendownars of record im exchsage for the new sassmsnts required from
thaw and aubjact to auwch testrictions am mey ba desmed requisits.

Matiom Carrisd.

Hovad by Mr. Baughmm sscondad by Mr. Dockworth

WEEREAS, in comasction with Route 501, Seate Eighway Projsct 0501~
015-104, EW-201, tha Commeowsalth acqoired from Tamer J. Mosby, st al, by
dead duted Nowasher 27, 1970, as recorded in Dead Beck 432, Page 775 in
tha Offics of the Clerk of tba Cireult Court of Campbell County cartain lands,
a4 partion of which lies outaids the normal right of wey lina; and



WHEREAS, tha Stata Hipbway Commlssionar has cartified in sriting
that cthe residue of the parcel of land, so acquired, lying nortbeast of and
sd]acant to the northeast norsal tight of way line of Route 301 from a paint
S4 faat opposita gurvey Station 355403 (centerline Route 501) to a point
56 faer oppoaita mowey Staticn 339+ (centerline Routs 501} {3 not needad
for the uses of the State Bighway Systen smd the sale of saze is dosmed by
him £ be in the public intavest,

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the prowisions of Bection 33.1-93
of tha 1950 Code.af Wrginin, as axended, it is the jadgsent of this Comerla-
slon that the aals of the parcel of limd, ss certifisd, iz in tha poblic
interust, amd the Btats Highwsy Comxpsioner io bhersky suthorized to executs
A degd in the name of tha Commomwsalth eonewying same, without warrsaty, ta
the owner of record of the adjoining land at a price sstisfsctory with the
State Right of sy Enginesr and mubiect to such rastrictions as be may deen
requisite.

Motion Carried.

On notion of Mr, Glass, secondad by Mr. Hafrston, the Comnissfon
reaffirmed its action of August 19, 1971, withdrawing allecation of Industrdal
Access Funds for improvement of Route 731 Teading to the Amherst Industrial
Development Park. Mr. Roy C. Mayo, III, Executive Secretary of the Amherst
County Board of Supervisors bad, by letter of December 9, 1971, requested that
tha Commission reconsider its previous actfon in withdrawing ailocation of
Industrial Access Funds for this project.

Kr. Richard Obenshain appeared before the Commizzien 1n behalf of
Tendovnars along the posed Routa B for Leesburg Bypass, the Loudoun County
4-H Clubs and Mr. Richard Stokes, proteating apparent abandaommant of the route
chosan by the Highway Commission without giving those in faver of this Yine an
opportunity of being heard. He asked that the Commissfon reconsider 1ts actfon
of Decamber 15, 1971, .

Mr. Fugate told Nr. Obenshafn that there are a mumber of present
membars of the Cowmission who did not partfclﬁ:h in even tha 1ast decizion
on this locAtion. These members have asked that they be informed az to the
altermatives. They have also authorized Mr. Hunsbarger, Director of E:gineer'lng
te confer with the comnitiee of the four ares meyors and the chairman the
Board of Supervisors of Loudoun County. Wr, Humsberger, he sald, will in due
course report back to the Commission, showing them the alternatives to the
presentl]y adopted 11ne and reporting on his confarence with the representatives
of the commmities and the county. Mr. Fugate sald what the Comission may
dacide at that time will be based upon the information that has been developed
apd the alternatives that seem best.



Mr. Fugate safd the Cormission has not abandoned its presently
adopted route and will not abandon 1ts presentTy adopted route without z
fult scala public Ealr"!rg ot which this route would be considered along
with all others. He said the Conmission has taken no irrevocable action
or at this point in any way sbandoned i1tz original dacision.

Mr. Hunsberger reportsd he hed mat with the comnittes ed
of mayors of the towns of Hamfltom, Purcellville, Round HI11 and Leesburg
and rapresentatives of Loudoun County for & discussion of pogsible alternatives
on the Tocetion of tha southwest quadrant of the Leesburg Bypass. He zaid
nothing definite was resolved and that further meetings would be held until
s mutually satfsfactory solutfon could be found.

Mr. Hunsberger said the Dapartwmant engineers are studying possible
altermatives and thesa will ba presented to the Comission at 1is March meeting.

Mr. Fugate prasaniad to the Commiss{ion A request frow the
Arlimgton County Board of Supervisors that the Comnission not advartise or
let any construction projects on Route 66 unti1 the Arlington County Board
has been given a chance to say whether they approve. The Board also asked
that the Highway Department place a moratorium on acquisition of right of
way until a final and ypalterable decision is rezched re?rding construction,
Mr. Fogate explained to the Commission that a group of citizens along Route
66 in Arlington County had sought court action 1n the District Court attempting
to enjoin the Commissicn from proceeding with I-66 and that, upon advice of
tha Attorney General, the Dapartnment had agreed to withhold right of way
acquisition pending a dacision of the Court. The District Court decidad
against the requast for an Injunction and parmitted the Highway Commission
to resume full prosecution of tha plans, including right of way acquisition
and construction, but more recently the Appeals Court had anjoined tha Highway
Commission from eminent domain proceadings. The Department is continuing with
negotiated right of way settlements. Mr. Fugata said he hed written the Board
that ha would bring their letter toc the attantion of the Commission and that
he would certainly not recommand that the Departmant stop any work or any right
of way acquisitions.

The meetfng was adjourned at 11:35 a.m.

Appraved:

Attes ted:




